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 Name and Intended Use 

The digene HC2 DNA Collection Device is intended for the collection and transport 
of physician-collected cervical specimens to be tested only with the digene Hybrid 
Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV and CT/GC DNA Tests and self-collected vaginal specimens to 
be tested only with the digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. THIS DEVICE IS NOT 
INTENDED FOR PAP COLLECTION.  
For best results, users must first read these instructions before beginning collection 
and then perform each step in the listed order. For Storage Instructions, Specimen 
Transport, or the physician-collection procedure, see the physician-collected 
instructions for use in the distribution box.
Reagents and Materials Provided
1x1  Brush

1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (contain 0.05% sodium azide)

Warnings and Precautions
 Specimen Transport Medium: Warning! Causes mild skin irritation. Wear protective 
gloves/ protective clothing/ eye protection/ face protection. Immediately wash 
affected area of skin with water and soap, and rinse thoroughly. See reverse side 
for Specimen Collection and Handling instructions.

 Do not reuse    Do not use if package is damaged
• Do not use cervical brush with pregnant women. Please let your physician know if you 

think you may be pregnant. 
• Do not put in your mouth or ingest Specimen Transport Medium (tube liquid). If you do 

put the tube liquid in your mouth or ingest, contact a physician immediately.  
• Do not inhale (breathe in) Specimen Transport Medium (tube liquid). If you do inhale 

the tube liquid, get fresh air; consult a physician in case of complaints. 
• If contact with eyes occurs, rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. 

Then consult a doctor.
• Consider all human specimens to be potentially infectious.
• Use only the digene HC2 HPV DNA and digene HC2 CT/GC DNA tests for physician-

collected cervical specimens. Specimens collected with this system cannot be used 
for culture.

• Use only the digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test for self-collected vaginal 
specimens. Specimens collected with this system cannot be used for culture.

• Do not collect self-collected vaginal specimens if antifungal cream or contraceptive 
jelly are present.

• Do not touch the brush before or after the specimen is collected.
• Do not touch the brush to any surface outside of the collection tube.
• Self-collection is intended for use under the guidance of a medical professional.
 Specimen Transport Medium contains sodium azide, which may react with lead or 

copper plumbing to form highly explosive metal azide compounds. Dispose of in 
accordance with local regulations. Contact your local QIAGEN Representative 
or your local medical professional on how to dispose or clean spills.

Storage Instructions 
 Store kits at 15-30°C. Do not use after the expiration date indicated next to 

the symbol  on the pouch label. 

Specimen Collection and Handling
Vaginal Self-Collection Procedure
1. Unscrew or pull off the cap from the tube and place it down on a hard flat surface 

with the inside of the cap pointing up. Be careful not to spill the Specimen Transport 
Medium (liquid in the tube).

2. Gently open the outside of your vagina and insert the brush into the  
opening (Step 2).

3. Continue to insert the brush by gently rotating the brush to the left or to the right until 
you meet resistance (Step 3). If you experience pain or major discomfort, stop and 
consult your nurse or physician.

4. Gently hold the brush in place. Count to 10 slowly before rotating. Rotate the brush 5 
times in a circle to collect the sample (Step 4). 

5. Remove the brush from your vagina and put it in the provided tube (brush facing 
down) until it touches the bottom. Break the end of the handle by snapping it at the 
line on the handle while holding the tube firmly with one hand and placing the other 
hand near the end of the brush (Step 5). Upon breaking the handle, discard the 
broken portion.

6. Only the lower portion, with the brush side down, should be in the tube and 
immersed in the Specimen Transport Medium (liquid in the tube). Secure cap (Step 
6), clearly label the tube, and then give the tube to a medical professional.

 
 Název a použití 

digene HC2 DNA Collection Device je určeno k odběru a přenosu cervikálních vzorků 
(prováděnému lékařem), které budou analyzovány výhradně pomocí testů digene 
Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV a CT/GC DNA, a k odběru a přenosu vaginálních 
vzorků (prováděnému pacientkou), které budou analyzovány výhradně s využitím testu 
digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. ZAŘÍZENÍ NENÍ URČENO K PAP STĚRU Z 
DĚLOŽNÍHO ČÍPKU.
Chtějí-li uživatelé dosáhnout co nejlepších výsledků, musí si před odběrem nejprve 
přečíst tyto instrukce a pak postupovat podle jednotlivých kroků v uvedeném pořadí. 

Pokyny ke skladování, přepravě vzorků nebo postupu při odběru vzorků lékařem 
najdete v distribuční schránce v návodu k použití pro lékaře provádějící odběr.
Dodávané reagencie a materiály 
1x1  kartáček
1x1ml  transportní médium pro vzorky (obsahuje 0,05 % azidu sodného)
Varování a bezpečnostní opatření 

 Specimen Transport Medium (Médium pro přepravu vzorků): Varování! 
Vyvolává mírné podráždění kůže. Používejte ochranné rukavice/ ochranný 
oděv/ ochranné brýle/ obličejový štít. Okamžitě omyjte postiženou oblast 
vodou a mýdlem a důkladně opláchněte.

 Nepoužívejte opakovaně.    Nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozen obal.
• U těhotných žen nepoužívejte cervikální kartáček. Pokud se domníváte, že 

můžete být těhotná, informujte o tom lékaře.
• Specimen Transport Medium (tekutina ve zkumavce) nevkládejte do úst ani 

nepožívejte. Pokud se vám dostane tekutina ze zkumavky do úst nebo ji 
požijete, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

• Pokud se tekutina dostane do očí, proplachujte otevřené oči několik minut 
proudem tekoucí vody. Poté se poraďte s lékařem.

• Všechny lidské vzorky považujte za potenciálně infekční.
• U cervikálních vzorků odebraných lékařem používejte pouze testy digene HC2 HPV 

DNA a digene HC2 CT/GC DNA. Vzorky odebrané tímto systémem nelze použít ke 
kultivaci.

• U vaginálních vzorků odebraných pacientkou používejte pouze test digene HC2 
High-Risk HPV DNA. Vzorky odebrané tímto systémem nelze použít ke kultivaci.

• Neodebírejte vaginální vzorky po aplikaci antimykotického krému nebo antikon-
cepčního gelu

• Před odběrem vzorků ani po něm se nedotýkejte kartáčku.
• Nedotýkejte se kartáčkem žádného povrchu vně odběrové zkumavky.
• Samostatným odběrem pacientkou se míní použití pod dohledem zdravotnického 

pracovníka.
  Specimen Transport Medium obsahuje azid sodný, který může reagovat s 

olověným nebo měděným potrubím a vytvářet vysoce výbušné azidy kovů. 
Likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy. Potřebujete-li poradit, jak zlikvidovat 
nebo vyčistit rozlité kapaliny, obraťte se na místního zástupce společnosti 
QIAGEN nebo svého lékaře.

Pokyny pro uskladnění
 Sady skladujte při teplotě 15-30°C. Nepoužívejte po době použitelnosti 

vyznačené u symbolu  na štítku na vaku. 

Odběr vzorků a nakládání s nimi 
Postup při samostatném vaginálním odběru pacientkou
1. Odšroubujte nebo vytáhněte víčko zkumavky a položte ho na rovný pevný podklad 

vnitřní stranou nahoru. Dejte pozor, aby se vám Specimen Transport Medium (te-
kutina ve zkumavce) nerozlilo.

2. Jemně rozevřete vaginu a do otvoru zasuňte kartáček (krok 2).
3. Jemným otáčením doleva nebo doprava posuňte kartáček hlouběji, dokud nepocítíte 

odpor (krok 3). Cítíte-li bolest nebo velké obtíže, ukončete postup a obraťte se 
na zdravotní sestru nebo lékaře.

4. Držte kartáček jemně na místě. Před otáčením počítejte pomalu do 10. Otočte 
kartáčkem 5krát dokola, čímž odeberete vzorek (krok 4).

5. Vyjměte kartáček z vaginy a zasuňte ho do poskytnuté zkumavky (vlastním 
kartáčkem dolů), dokud se nedotkne dna. Odlomte konec držáku podél vyznačené 
rysky a současně jednou rukou zkumavku pevně držte a druhou rukou přidržujte 
držák těsně u kartáčku (krok 5). Po zlomení držáku odlomenou část vyhoďte.

6 Ve zkumavce by měla zůstat pouze spodní část držáku na konci s kartáčkem 
ponořeným do Specimen Transport Medium (tekutina ve zkumavce). Zajistěte víčko 
(krok 6), zkumavku jasně označte a pak ji předejte zdravotnickému pracovníkovi.

sluges. Hvis du får væsken fra glasset i munden eller sluger den, skal du straks 
søge læge.  

• Ved kontakt med øjne skylles det åbnede øje i flere minutter under rindende 
vand. Søg derefter læge.

• Husk, at alle prøver fra mennesker kan være smittefarlige.
• Brug kun digene HC2 HPV DNA- og digene HC2 CT/GC DNA-test til cervixprøver, 

som er taget af en læge. Prøver, der tages med dette system, kan ikke anvendes til 
dyrkning.

• Brug kun digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA-test til selvtagne vaginalprøver. Prøver, 
der tages med dette system, kan ikke anvendes til dyrkning.

• Tag ikke selvtagne vaginalprøver, hvis der er svampedræbende creme eller spermicid 
til stede.

• Børsten må ikke berøres før eller efter prøvetagningen.
• Børsten må ikke berøre nogen overflade uden for opsamlingsrøret.
• Selvtagning er beregnet til brug under vejledning af en læge eller sygeplejerske.

  Specimen Transport Medium indeholder natriumazid, som kan reagere med 
bly- eller kobberrør og danne stærkt eksplosive metalazidforbindelser. Bortskaf 
i henhold til lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt den lokale QIAGEN-repræsentant 
eller din lokale læge eller sygeplejerske for information om bortskaffelse 
eller rengøring af spild. 

Opbevaringsanvisninger  

Sits skal opbevares ved 15-30 °C.Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen, der er 
angivet ved siden af symbolet  på posens etiket.

Indsamling og håndtering af prøver 
Procedure for selvtagning af vaginalprøver 
1. Skru eller træk hætten af glasset, og anbring den på et hårdt og plant underlag med 

indersiden af hætten pegende opad. Pas på ikke at spilde Specimen Transport Medium 
(væsken i glasset).

2. Åbn forsigtigt indgangen til skeden, og indfør børsten i åbningen (trin 2).
3. Fortsæt med at indføre børsten ved forsigtigt at dreje børsten til venstre og til højre, 

indtil du mærker modstand (trin 3). Hvis du oplever smerter eller stærkt ubehag, 
skal du stoppe og tale med lægen eller sygeplejersken.

4. Hold forsigtigt børsten på plads. Tæl langsomt til 10, før du drejer den. Drej børsten 
5 gange i en cirkel for at tage prøven (trin 4). 

5. Tag børsten ud af skeden, og læg den i det leverede glas (med børsten nedad), indtil 
den rører ved bunden. Bræk enden af håndtaget ved at knække det langs stregen 
på håndtaget, mens du holder fast om glasset med den ene hånd og anbringer den 
anden hånd tæt på enden af børsten (trin 5). Når håndtaget er knækket af, kasseres 
det afknækkede stykke.

6. Kun den nederste del skal ligge i glasset med børstesiden nedad dækket af 
Specimen Transport Medium (væsken i glasset). Sæt hætten på (trin 6), mærk 
glasset tydeligt, og aflever glasset til en læge eller sygeplejerske.

3. Συνεχίστε να εισαγάγετε τη βούρτσα περιστρέφοντας απαλά τη βούρτσα προς 
τα αριστερά ή προς τα δεξιά μέχρι να συναντήσετε αντίσταση (βήμα 3). Εάν 
αισθανθείτε πόνο ή σημαντική δυσφορία, σταματήστε και συμβουλευθείτε τη 
νοσηλεύτρια ή το γιατρό σας.

4. Κρατήστε απαλά τη βούρτσα στη θέση αυτή. Μετρήστε αργά μέχρι το 10 πριν 
περιστρέψετε. Περιστρέψτε τη βούρτσα 5 φορές κυκλικά για να συλλέξετε το δείγμα 
(βήμα 4). 

5. Αφαιρέστε τη βούρτσα από τον κόλπο σας και τοποθετήστε την στο παρεχόμενο 
σωληνάριο (με τη βούρτσα να κοιτάζει προς τα κάτω) μέχρι να ακουμπήσει τον πάτο. 
Σπάστε το άκρο της λαβής στο σημείο της γραμμής στη λαβή κρατώντας ταυτόχρονα 
το σωληνάριο σταθερά με το ένα χέρι και τοποθετώντας το άλλο χέρι κοντά στο άκρο 
της βούρτσας (βήμα 5). Αφού σπάσετε τη λαβή, απορρίψτε το σπασμένο τμήμα.

6. Μόνο το χαμηλότερο τμήμα, με την πλευρά της βούρτσας προς τα κάτω, πρέπει να 
βρίσκεται μέσα στο σωληνάριο και εμβυθισμένο στο Specimen Transport Medium 
(υγρό μέσα στο σωληνάριο). Κλείστε με ασφάλεια το πώμα (βήμα 6), επισημάνετε 
ευκρινώς το σωληνάριο, και παραδώστε το σωληνάριο σε έναν επαγγελματία του 
τομέα της υγειονομικής περίθαλψης.

  
 Navn og tilsigtet anvendelse 

digene HC2 DNA Collection Device er beregnet til indsamling og transport af 
cervixprøver, som er taget af en læge, til test med digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) 
HPV og CT/GC DNA-tester alene og til selvtagne vaginalprøver til test med digene HC2 
High-Risk HPV DNA Test® alene. ENHEDEN ER IKKE BEREGNET TIL SMEARTEST.
For at opnå det bedste resultat skal brugerne læse disse instruktioner, før de 
begynder prøvetagningen, og derefter udføre hvert trin i den anførte rækkefølge. Se 
brugsanvisningen i forsendelseskassen for oplysninger om opbevaring, transport af 
prøver og procedure for lægetagne prøver.
Medfølgende reagenser og materialer
1x1  børste
1x1ml  prøvetransportmedium (indeholder 0,05 % natriumazid)
Advarsler og forholdsregler 

 Specimen Transport Medium: Advarsel! Forårsager svag hudirritation. Bær 
beskyttelseshandsker/ beskyttelsestøj/ øjenbeskyttelse/ ansigtsbeskyttelse. Vask straks det 
berørte område af huden med vand og sæbe, og skyl grundigt. 
 Må ikke genbruges. er beskadiget.    Må ikke genbruges, hvis emballagen

• Brug ikke cervixbørste til gravide kvinder. Fortæl det til lægen, hvis du mener, 
at du kan være gravid.  

• Specimen Transport Medium (væske i glas) må ikke kommes i munden eller 

  
  Produktname und vorgesehene Verwendung 

Das digene HC2 DNA Collection Device ist für die ärztliche Entnahme und den 
Transport zervikaler Abstrichproben vorgesehen, die ausschließlich mit dem 
digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV bzw. CT/GC DNA Test analysiert werden. 
Es ist außerdem für selbst genommene vaginale Abstrichproben vorgesehen, die 
ausschließlich mit dem digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test® analysiert werden. DIE 
ABSTRICHBÜRSTE IST NICHT FÜR DIE PROBENNAHME FÜR DEN PAP-TEST 
VORGESEHEN.  
Um optimale Ergebnisse zu erhalten, wird den Anwender/-innen dringend empfohlen, 
diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor Beginn der Probennahme vollständig durchzulesen 
und die einzelnen Schritte dann in der angegebenen Reihenfolge durchzuführen. 
Hinweise und Anweisungen zur Lagerung, zum Probentransport oder zur Durchführung 
der ärztlichen Probennahme finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung, die der Versand-
Box beiliegt.
Im Kit enthaltene Reagenzien und Materialien
1x1  Abstrichbürste
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (Proben-Transportmedium; enthält 0,05 % 
Natriumazid)
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

 Probentransport-Medium (“Sample Transport Medium”, STM): Achtung! 
Verursacht milde Hautreizungen. Schutzhandschuhe/ Schutzkleidung/ 
Augenschutz/ Gesichtsschutz tragen. Betroffenen Hautbereich sofort mit 
Wasser und Seife abwaschen und gründlich mit Wasser abspülen.

 Nicht wiederverwenden.    Nicht verwenden, wenn Verpackung beschädigt ist.
• Die zervikale Abstrichbürste darf nicht bei schwangeren Frauen verwendet 

werden. Informieren Sie Ihren Arzt bitte, wenn Sie vermuten, dass Sie 
schwanger sind. 

• Das Probentransport-Medium (STM, die Flüssigkeit in dem Röhrchen) auf 
keinen Fall in den Mund aufnehmen oder schlucken! Wenn Sie versehentlich 
die STM-Flüssigkeit in den Mund aufgenommen oder geschluckt haben, 
konsultieren Sie sofort einen Arzt. 

• Das Probentransport-Medium (STM, die Flüssigkeit in dem Röhrchen) nicht 
inhalieren (einatmen). Wenn Sie versehentlich die STM-Flüssigkeit inhaliert 
haben, gehen Sie an die frische Luft oder sorgen Sie für Frischluftzufuhr; 
ziehen Sie bei Unwohlsein einen Arzt hinzu. 

• Bei Berührung mit den Augen: Auge bei geöffnetem Lidspalt gründlich unter 
fließendem Wasser abspülen. Anschließend einen Arzt konsultieren.

• Betrachten Sie alle Humanproben als potenziell infektiös. 
• Für die Analyse der vom Arzt entnommenen zervikalen Abstrichproben ausschließlich 

den digene HC2 HPV DNA Test bzw. den digene HC2 CT/GC DNA Test verwenden. 
Mit diesem System entnommene Proben können nicht für eine Kultur verwendet 
werden.

• Für die Analyse selbst genommener vaginaler Abstrichproben ausschließlich den 
digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test verwenden. Mit diesem System entnommene 
Proben können nicht für eine Kultur verwendet werden.

• Überführen Sie einen selbst genommenen Vaginalabstrich nicht in die STM-
Flüssigkeit, wenn bei der Entnahme eine antimykotische Creme oder ein gelartiges 
Kontrazeptivum vorhanden ist.

• Auf keinen Fall die Abstrichbürste vor oder nach der Probenentnahme berühren.
• Die Bürste darf außerhalb des Sammelröhrchens auch nicht mit irgendeiner 

Oberfläche in Berührung kommen.

  Das Proben-Transportmedium (STM) enthält Natriumazid, das ggf. in 
Abflussrohren hoch explosive Blei- oder Kupferazide bilden kann. Entsorgen 
Sie es gemäß den regional geltenden Vorschriften. Informationen, wie Sie 
Verschüttungen/Spritzer der Flüssigkeit entsorgen oder betroffene Flächen 
reinigen, erhalten Sie von Ihrem lokalen QIAGEN Außendienstler bzw. von 
Ihrem Arzt. 

Lagerungshinweise 

Lagern Sie die Kits bei 15–30 °C. Nicht mehr nach dem Verfallsdatum 
verwenden, das neben dem Symbol  auf dem Etikett der Beutelverpackung 
angegeben ist.
Entnahme und Handhabung der Abstrichproben 
Vorgehensweise bei der Selbstentnahme vaginaler Abstrichproben
1. Drehen bzw. ziehen Sie den Deckel von dem Röhrchen ab und stellen Sie ihn 

so auf einer festen, ebenen Fläche ab, dass die Deckel-Innenseite nach oben 
zeigt. Achten Sie sorgsam darauf, kein Probentransport-Medium (STM; die 
Flüssigkeit in dem Röhrchen) zu verschütten. 

2. Spreizen Sie vorsichtig die äußeren Schamlippen und führen Sie die Abstrichbürste 
in die Vaginalöffnung ein (Schritt 2).

3. Drehen Sie die Abstrichbürste nach links oder rechts, während Sie sie weiter 
einführen, bis Sie einen Widerstand spüren (Schritt 3). Sollten Sie Schmerzen oder 
größere Unannehmlichkeiten verspüren, brechen Sie die Probennahme ab und 
konsultieren Ihren Arzt oder die medizinische Assistentin bzw. Pflegekraft.

4. Halten Sie die Abstrichbürste behutsam in ihrer Position. Zählen Sie langsam bis 
10, bevor Sie mit dem Drehen beginnen. Drehen Sie zur Probennahme die Bürste 
5-mal im Kreis (Schritt 4).

5. Entnehmen Sie die Abstrichbürste aus Ihrer Vagina und überführen Sie sie 
(Borsten nach unten) in das zugehörige Sammelröhrchen, bis sie den Gefäßboden 
berührt. Brechen Sie das Ende des Griffs an der markierten Linie auf dem Griff 
ab, während Sie das Röhrchen mit einer Hand festhalten und mit der anderen 
Hand die Abstrichbürste nahe am oberen Ende anfassen (Schritt 5). Verwerfen Sie 
anschließend den abgebrochenen Teil des Griffs.

6. Lediglich der untere Teil der Bürste sollte sich – mit Borsten nach unten – im 
Röhrchen befinden und in das Probentransport-Medium (STM; Flüssigkeit im 
Röhrchen) eintauchen. Setzen bzw. schrauben Sie den Deckel auf (Schritt 6) und 
beschriften oder etikettieren Sie das Röhrchen eindeutig. Übergeben Sie dann das 
Sammelröhrchen an den Arzt oder die medizinische Fachangestellte.

  
  Ονομασία και προβλεπόμενη χρήση   

Η συσκευή λήψης digene HC2 DNA προορίζεται για τη συλλογή και μεταφορά 
τραχηλικών δειγμάτων που έχουν ληφθεί από γιατρό για εξέταση μόνο με τις δοκιμασίες 
digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV και CT/GC DNA, και κολπικών δειγμάτων που 
έχουν ληφθεί με αυτολήψη για εξέταση μόνο με τη δοκιμασία digene HC2 High-Risk 
HPV DNA Test®. ΑΥΤΗ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΛΗΨΗ PAP. 
Για βέλτιστα αποτελέσματα, οι χρήστες πρέπει πρώτα να διαβάσουν αυτές τις 
οδηγίες πριν την έναρξη της λήψης και στη συνέχεια να εκτελέσουν κάθε βήμα με την 
παρατιθέμενη σειρά. Για οδηγίες φύλαξης, τη μεταφορά του δείγματος, ή τη διαδικασία 
λήψης από γιατρό, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης για λήψη από γιατρό στο κουτί 
διανομής.
Αντιδραστήρια και υλικά που παρέχονται
1x1  ψήκτρα
1x1ml  μέσο συλλογής δείγματος (περιέχει 0,05% αζίδιο του νατρίου) 
Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις

 Specimen Transport Medium: Προσοχή! Ερεθίζει ελαφρώς το δέρμα. Να 
φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/ προστατευτικά ενδύματα/ μέσα ατομικής 
προστασίας για τα μάτια/ πρόσωπο. Πλύνετε αμέσως την περιοχή του 
δέρματος που εκτέθηκε με σαπούνι και νερό, και ξεπλύνετε πολύ καλά.

 Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.    Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν εάν η      
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την τραχηλική βούρτσα σε έγκυες γυναίκες. Παρακαλείσθε 
να ενημερώσετε τον γιατρό σας εάν νομίζετε ότι μπορεί να είσθε έγκυος. 

• Μη βάζετε στο στόμα σας ή καταπίνετε το Specimen Transport Medium (υγρό 
του σωληναρίου). Εάν βάλετε το υγρό του σωληναρίου στο στόμα σας ή το 
καταπιείτε, επικοινωνήστε με γιατρό αμέσως. 

• Μην εισπνέετε (αναπνέετε) το Specimen Transport Medium (υγρό του 
σωληναρίου). Εάν εισπνεύσετε το υγρό του σωληναρίου, πάρτε καθαρό αέρα· 
συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό σε περίπτωση παραπόνων.

• Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε κρατώντας το μάτι ανοιχτό για 
αρκετά λεπτά κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό. Στη συνέχεια συμβουλευθείτε γιατρό.

• Να θεωρείτε όλα τα ανθρώπινα δείγματα ως δυνητικά μολυσματικά.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε τις δοκιμασίες digene HC2 HPV DNA και digene HC2 CT/GC 

DNA μόνο για τραχηλικά δείγματα που λαμβάνονται από γιατρό. Τα δείγματα που 
λαμβάνονται με αυτό το σύστημα δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για καλλιέργεια.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη δοκιμασία digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA μόνο για κολπικά 
δείγματα που λαμβάνονται με αυτολήψη. Τα δείγματα που λαμβάνονται με αυτό το 
σύστημα δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για καλλιέργεια.

• Μη λάβετε κολπικά δείγματα με αυτολήψη εάν είναι παρούσα αντιμηκυτιασική κρέμα ή 
αντισυλληπτική γέλη.

• Μην αγγίζετε τη βούρτσα πριν ή μετά τη λήψη του δείγματος.
• Μην αγγίζετε με τη βούρτσα καμία επιφάνεια εκτός του σωληναρίου συλλογής.
• Η αυτολήψη προορίζεται για χρήση υπό την καθοδήγηση επαγγελματία του τομέα της 

υγειονομικής περίθαλψης.
Οδηγίες φύλαξης 

Φυλάσσετε τα κιτ σε θερμοκρασία 15-30°C. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία 
λήξης που υποδεικνύεται δίπλα στο σύμβολο  στην επισήμανση στο σακουλάκι.

Συλλογή και χειρισμός δειγμάτων
Διαδικασία αυτολήψης κολπικού δείγματος
1. Ξεβιδώστε ή τραβήξτε το πώμα από το σωληνάριο και τοποθετήστε το επάνω σε μια 

σκληρή, επίπεδη επιφάνεια με την εσωτερική πλευρά του πώματος να κοιτάζει προς 
τα πάνω. Προσέξτε να μη χύσετε το Specimen Transport Medium (υγρό μέσα στο 
σωληνάριο).

2. Ανοίξτε απαλά το εξωτερικό του κόλπου σας και εισάγετε τη βούρτσα μέσα στο 
άνοιγμα (βήμα 2).

  
  Nombre y uso previsto 
El digene HC2 DNA Collection Device está indicado para la recogida y el transporte 
de muestras cervicales recogidas por el médico que se analizarán únicamente con las 
pruebas digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV y CT/GC DNA y de muestras vaginales 
recogidas por la paciente que se analizarán únicamente con la prueba digene HC2 
High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. ESTE DISPOSITIVO NO ESTÁ INDICADO PARA LA 
RECOGIDA DE MUESTRAS PARA CITOLOGÍA CERVICOVAGINAL. 
Para obtener una resultados óptimos, los usuarios deben leer primero estas 
instrucciones antes de comenzar la recogida de la muestra y, a continuación, 
realizar cada paso en el orden indicado. Para ver las instrucciones de conservación, 
información sobre el transporte de las muestras o información sobre el procedimiento 
de recogida de la muestra por el médico, consulte las instrucciones de uso para 
muestras recogidas por el médico que se incluyen en la caja de distribución.
Reactivos y materiales suministrados
1x1  Cepillo
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (STM, medio de transporte de muestras; 
contiene azida sódica al 0,05%)
Advertencias y precauciones

 Specimen Transport Medium: Atención! Provoca una leve irritación cutánea. 
Llevar guantes/ prendas/ gafas/ máscara de protección. Lávese inmediatamente 
la zona de piel afectada con agua y jabón y aclárese bien.

 No reutilice el producto.    No utilice el producto si el envase está dañado. 
• No use cepillos cervicouterinos en mujeres embarazadas. Si cree que puede 

estar embarazada, informe a su médico. 
• No se ponga en la boca ni ingiera el Specimen Transport Medium (líquido del 

tubo). Si se pone en la boca o ingiere el líquido del tubo, póngase en contacto 
inmediatamente con un médico.

• No inhale (respire) el Specimen Transport Medium (líquido del tubo). Si inhala el 
líquido del tubo, respire aire fresco; acuda al médico si tiene molestias. 

• Specimen Transport Medium: ¡Advertencia! Causa irritación cutánea leve. En 
caso de irritación cutánea, consulte a un médico.

• En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague el ojo abierto durante varios 
minutos con agua corriente. A continuación, acuda al médico.

• Considere todas las muestras humanas como potencialmente infecciosas.
• Utilice únicamente las pruebas digene HC2 HPV DNA y digene HC2 CT/GC DNA 

para las muestras cervicales recogidas por el médico. Las muestras recogidas con 
este sistema no pueden usarse para cultivo.

• Utilice únicamente la prueba digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA para las muestras 
vaginales recogidas por la paciente. Las muestras recogidas con este sistema no 
pueden usarse para cultivo.

• No recoja muestras vaginales recogidas por la paciente en caso de presencia de 
cremas antimicóticas o jaleas anticonceptivas.

• No toque el cepillo antes ni después de la recogida de la muestra.
• No toque con el cepillo ninguna superficie fuera del tubo de recogida.
• La recogida por la paciente está destinada a realizarse bajo las instrucciones de un 

profesional médico.
  El Specimen Transport Medium contiene azida sódica, que puede reaccionar 

con las tuberías de plomo o cobre y formar compuestos de azidas metálicas 
altamente explosivos. Deséchelo conforme a la normativa local. Póngase en 
contacto con el representante local de QIAGEN o con el profesional médico 
local para obtener información acerca de cómo eliminar o limpiar los 
derramamientos. 

Instrucciones para la conservación

Conserve los kits a 15-30 °C. No use el producto una vez transcurrida la fecha 
de caducidad indicada junto al símbolo  en la etiqueta del envase.
Recogida y manipulación de las muestras
Procedimiento para la recogida de muestras vaginales por la paciente
1. Desenrosque o tire del tapón del tubo y colóquelo sobre una superficie plana dura 

con el interior del tapón orientado hacia arriba. Tenga cuidado de no derramar el 
Specimen Transport Medium (líquido del tubo).

2. Abra suavemente la parte externa de la vagina e introduzca el cepillo por la abertura 
(paso 2).

3. Continúe introduciendo el cepillo girándolo suavemente hacia la izquierda o hacia 
la derecha hasta que encuentre resistencia (paso 3). Si nota dolor o molestias 
importantes, pare y consulte al profesional de enfermería o al médico.

4. Mantenga con cuidado el cepillo en su posición. Cuente hasta 10 lentamente antes 
de girarlo. Gire en círculo el cepillo 5 veces para recoger la muestra (paso 4). 

5. Extraiga el cepillo de la vagina y póngalo en el tubo proporcionado (con el cepillo 
orientado hacia abajo) hasta que toque el fondo. Rompa el extremo del mango 
partiéndolo por la línea del mango mientras sujeta el tubo firmemente con una mano 
y coloca la otra mano cerca del extremo del cepillo (paso 5). Una vez roto el mango, 
deseche la parte rota.

6. Únicamente la parte inferior, con el extremo del cepillo hacia abajo, debe estar 
dentro del tubo y sumergida en el Specimen Transport Medium (líquido del tubo). 
Asegure el tapón (paso 6), etiquete claramente el tubo y, a continuación, entregue el 
tubo a un procesional médico.

  
  Nimi ja käyttötarkoitus 
digene HC2 DNA Collection Device -näytteenottolaite on tarkoitettu sellaisten lääkärin 
ottamien kohdunkaulanäytteiden ottoon ja kuljetukseen, joita testataan ainoastaan 
digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV- ja CT/GC DNA -kokeilla ja sellaisten potilaan 
itsensä ottamien emätinnäytteiden ottoon ja kuljetukseen, joita testataan vain digene 
HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test® -kokeella. LAITETTA EI OLE TARKOITETTU PAPA-
NÄYTTEENOTTOON. 
Parhaiden tulosten saavuttamisen kannalta on tärkeää, että käyttäjät lukevat nämä 
ohjeet ennen näytteenottoa ja toimivat sitten kunkin vaiheen mukaisesti annetussa 
järjestyksessä. Säilytysohjeet, näytteenkuljetus ja lääkärin ottamat näytteet, ks. 
jakelulaatikossa olevat näytteenotto-ohjeet lääkärille.

Mukana toimitetut reagenssit ja materiaalit
1x1  harja
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium -ainetta (STM, näytteenkuljetusaine) 
(sisältää 0,05% natriumatsidia)
Varoitukset ja varotoimenpiteet  

 Specimen Transport Medium -näytteenkuljetusaine: Varoitus! Ärsyttää ihoa lievästi. 
Käytä suojakäsineitä/ suojavaatetusta/ silmiensuojainta/ kasvonsuojainta. Pese 
altistunut ihoalue välittömästi saippuavedellä ja huuhtele perusteellisesti.

 Vain kertakäyttöön.     Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut.
• Kohdunkaulaharjaa ei saa käyttää raskaana oleville naisille. Kerro lääkärillesi, 

jos epäilet olevasi raskaana. 
• Älä laita Specimen Transport Medium -näytteenkuljetusainetta (nesteputkea) 

suuhusi tai niele sitä. Jos laitat nesteputken suuhusi tai nielet sen, ota 
välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin.

• Älä hengitä sisään Specimen Transport Medium -näytteenkuljetusainetta 
(nesteputkesta). Jos olet hengittänyt nesteputken sisältöä, hankkiudu 
raittiiseen ilmaan ja ota yhteys lääkäriin, jos oireita ilmenee.

• Jos ainetta joutuu silmiin, pidä silmät auki ja huuhtele useita minuutteja 
juoksevan veden alla. Ota sitten yhteys lääkäriin.

• Ota huomioon, että kaikki ihmisperäiset näytteet voivat olla tartuntavaarallisia.
• Käytä ainoastaan digene HC2 HPV DNA- ja digene HC2 CT/GC DNA -kokeita 

lääkärin ottamien kohdunkaulanäytteiden analysointiin. Tällä järjestelmällä otettuja 
näytteitä ei voida käyttää soluviljelyyn.

• Käytä potilaan itsensä ottamiin emätinnäytteisiin vain digene HC2 High-Risk HPV 
DNA Test -koetta. Tällä järjestelmällä otettuja näytteitä ei voida käyttää soluviljelyyn.

• Älä ota emätinnäytettä, jos emättimessä on voidemaista sienilääkettä tai 
ehkäisygeeliä.

• Älä koske harjaan ennen näytteenottoa tai sen jälkeen.
• Älä kosketa harjalla mitään pintaa näytteenottoputken ulkopuolella. 
• Potilaan itsenäinen näytteenotto on tarkoitettu tehtäväksi terveydenhuollon 

ammattilaisen opastuksessa.
 Specimen Transport Medium -näytteenkuljetusaine sisältää natriumatsidia. Se voi 
reagoida lyijy- tai kupariputkien kanssa ja muodostaa erittäin helposti räjähtäviä 
metalli-atsidiyhdisteitä. Hävitä paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti. Paikallinen 
QIAGEN-edustajasi tai paikallinen terveydenhuollon ammattilainen antaa 
ohjeet roiskeiden hävittämiseen tai puhdistamiseen. 

Säilytysohjeet 

Säilytä sarjoja 15–30 °C:n lämpötilassa. Älä käytä pussin etiketin symbolin  
viereen merkityn viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
Itsenäinen emätinnäytteen otto
1. I rrota putken korkki kiertämällä tai vetäisemällä ja aseta se kovalle ja tasaiselle 

pinnalle niin, että korkin sisäpuoli osoittaa ylöspäin. Varo läikyttämästä Specimen 
Transport Medium -näytteenkuljetusainetta (putkessa olevaa nestettä).

2. Levitä emätintä varovasti ulkopuolelta ja työnnä harja emätinaukkoon (vaihe 2).
3. Työnnä harjaa varovasti syvemmälle kiertämällä sitä varovasti oikealle tai 

vasemmalle kunnes tunnet vastuksen (vaihe 3). Jos tunnet kipua tai merkittävää 
epämukavuutta, lopeta ja ota yhteys sairaanhoitajaan tai lääkäriin.

4. Pidä harjaa varovasti paikallaan. Laske hitaasti kymmeneen ennen harjan 
kiertämistä. Ota näyte kiertämällä harjaa viisi kertaa ympäri (vaihe 4).

5. Vedä harja ulos emättimestä ja työnnä se näytteenottoputkeen (harjaosa alaspäin) 
niin, että se koskettaa putken pohjaa. Katkaise harjan varsiosan pää napsauttamalla 
se poikki viivan kohdalta pitämällä putkea tiukassa otteessa toisella kädellä ja 
asettamalla toinen käsi lähes harjan varsiosan päähän (vaihe 5). Kun varsi on katki, 
hävitä katkaistu pää.

6. Harjan alempi osa, harjaosa alaspäin, on nyt putkessa upotettuna Specimen 
Transport Medium -näytteenkuljetusaineeseen (putkessa olevaan nesteeseen). 
Kiinnitä korkki putkeen (vaihe 6), merkitse putki selkeästi ja toimita se 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselle.
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  Nom et utilisation prévue 

Le digene HC2 DNA Colelction Device est conçu pour le prélèvement et le transport 
d’échantillons cervicaux prélevés par un médecin et destinés à être analysés 
uniquement à l’aide des tests ADN digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV et CT/GC, 
et pour l’auto-prélèvement d’échantillons vaginaux devant être analysés uniquement 
à l’aide du test digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. CE DISPOSITIF N’EST PAS 
CONÇU POUR PRATIQUER UN FROTTIS CERVICO-VAGINAL. 
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats possibles, l’utilisateur doit d’abord lire les 
instructions qui suivent avant de procéder au prélèvement, puis effectuer chaque étape 
dans l’ordre indiqué. Les instructions concernant la conservation, le transport des 
échantillons ou la procédure de prélèvement par un médecin figurent dans le mode 
d’emploi destiné au médecin qui se trouve dans le carton d’expédition.
Réactifs et matériels fournis
1x1  Brosse
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (milieu de transport d’échantillon, contient 
0,05 % d’azide de sodium)
Avertissements et précautions

 Specimen Transport Medium : Attention! Provoque une légère irritation 
cutanée. Porter des gants de protection/ des vêtements de protection/ un 
équipement de protection des yeux/ du visage. Laver immédiatement la zone 
cutanée concernée à l’eau savonneuse et rincer abondamment.

 Ne pas réutiliser.    Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé.
• Ne pas utiliser la brosse cervicale chez la femme enceinte. Si vous pensez être 

enceinte, veuillez en informer votre médecin. 
• Ne pas mettre dans la bouche ou ingérer le Specimen Transport Medium 

(liquide présent dans le tube). Si vous mettez dans votre bouche ou si vous 
ingérez le liquide du tube, appelez immédiatement un médecin.  

• Ne pas inhaler (respirer) le Specimen Transport Medium (liquide présent dans 
le tube). Si vous inhalez le liquide du tube, respirez de l’air pur et consultez un 
médecin si vous ressentez un malaise. 

• En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer en conservant ouvert l’œil concerné 
pendant plusieurs minutes sous l’eau courante. Consulter ensuite un médecin.

• Tous les échantillons humains doivent être considérés comme potentiellement 
infectieux.

• Utiliser uniquement le test ADN digene HC2 HPV et le test ADN digene HC2 CT/GC 
pour les échantillons cervicaux prélevés par un médecin. Les échantillons prélevés à 
l’aide de ce système ne peuvent pas être mis en culture.

• Utiliser uniquement le test digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA pour les échantillons 
vaginaux auto-prélevés. Les échantillons prélevés à l’aide de ce système ne peuvent 
pas être mis en culture.

• Ne pas auto-prélever des échantillons vaginaux en présence de crème antifongique 
ou de gel contraceptif.

• Ne pas toucher la brosse avant ou après le prélèvement de l’échantillon.
• La brosse ne doit entrer en contact avec aucune surface hormis le tube de 

prélèvement. 
• L’auto-prélèvement doit être pratiqué après avoir reçu les conseils d’un professionnel 

de santé.
 Le Specimen Transport Medium contient de l’azide de sodium, qui peut réagir 

avec les canalisations en plomb ou en cuivre pour former des azides métalliques 
hautement explosifs. Éliminer conformément aux réglementations locales. 
Contactez votre représentant local QIAGEN ou votre professionnel de santé 
pour savoir comment procéder à l’élimination du produit ou nettoyer les 
projections.

Instructions de stockage  

Stocker les kits à une température comprise entre 15 et 30 °C. Ne pas utiliser 
après expiration de la date indiquée à côté du symbole  figurant sur l’étiquette de 
la pochette.
Nom et utilisation prévue
Procédure d’auto-prélèvement vaginal
1. Dévisser le bouchon ou tirez dessus pour le retirer du tube et placer-le sur une 

surface plane et dure, l’intérieur du bouchon dirigé vers le haut. Veiller à ne pas 
renverser le Specimen Transport Medium (liquide dans le tube).

2. Écarter doucement les grandes lèvres et insérez la brosse à l’intérieur (Étape 2).
3. Faire progresser la brosse en la faisant tourner doucement vers la gauche ou la 

droite jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez une résistance (Étape 3). En cas de douleur ou 
de gêne importante, arrêter et consultez une infirmière ou un médecin.

4. Maintenir la brosse en place. Compter lentement jusqu’à 10, puis faire-la tourner. 
Faire 5 cercles avec la brosse afin de prélever l’échantillon (Étape 4).

5. Retirer la brosse de votre vagin et placer-la dans le tube fourni (brosse vers le bas) 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle touche le fond du tube. En plaçant une main sur l’extrémité de la 
brosse, et en maintenant le tube fermement de l’autre main, casser la partie de la 
tige qui dépasse en la pliant au niveau de la ligne (Étape 5). Jeter le morceau de la 
tige que vous avez cassé.

6. Seule la partie inférieure, avec la brosse vers le bas, doit se trouver dans le tube, 
immergée dans le Specimen Transport Medium (liquide dans le tube). Fermer bien le 
bouchon (Étape 6), étiquetez clairement le tube, puis remettre-le à un professionnel 
de santé.

  
   Nome e uso previsto 
Il digene HC2 DNA Collection Device è destinato alla raccolta e al trasporto di campioni 
cervicali raccolti dal medico, da analizzare esclusivamente con i test digene Hybrid 
Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV e CT/GC DNA, e di campioni vaginali raccolti autonomamente 
dalla paziente, da analizzare esclusivamente con il digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA 
Test®. QUESTO DISPOSITIVO NON È DESTINATO ALLA RACCOLTA DI CAMPIONI 
AI FINI DEL PAP TEST. 
Per ottenere i massimi risultati, le pazienti devono leggere innanzi tutto le presenti 
istruzioni prima di iniziare la raccolta, poi eseguire ogni fase nella sequenza di seguito 
indicata. Per le istruzioni di conservazione, il trasporto dei campioni o la procedura di 
raccolta da parte del medico, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso allegate alla confezione 
di vendita.
Reagenti e materiali in dotazione
1x1  spazzolino
1x1ml  mezzo di trasporto dei campioni (Specimen Transport Medium) (contiene 
sodio azide allo 0,05%)
Avvertenze e precauzioni

 Specimen Transport Medium: Attenzione! Provoca una debole irritazione cutanea. 
Indossare guanti/ indumenti protettivi/ Proteggere gli occhi/ il viso. Lavare 
immediatamente la zona cutanea interessata con acqua e sapone e sciacquare 
accuratamente.

 Non riutilizzare.    Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata.
• Non utilizzare lo spazzolino cervicale nelle donne in gravidanza. Si prega di 

informare il medico se si ipotizza una gravidanza. 
• Non mettere in bocca tanto meno ingerire il Specimen Transport Medium 

(liquido nella provetta). In caso di contatto con la mucosa orale o ingestione, 
contattare immediatamente il medico.  

• Non inalare il Specimen Transport Medium (liquido nella provetta). In caso 
di inalazione del liquido nella provetta, portare all’aria fresca; consultare un 
medico in presenza di disturbi. 

• In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare sotto l’acqua corrente per vari 
minuti tenendo gli occhi aperti. Successivamente, consultare un medico.

•  Tutti i campioni umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi.
• Utilizzare esclusivamente i test digene HC2 HPV DNA e digene HC2 CT/GC DNA 

per i campioni cervicali raccolti dal medico. I campioni raccolti con questo sistema 
non possono essere utilizzati per coltura.

• Utilizzare esclusivamente il test digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA per i campioni 
vaginali raccolti autonomamente dalla paziente. I campioni raccolti con questo 
sistema non possono essere utilizzati per coltura.

• Non raccogliere autonomamente campioni vaginali in presenza di pomate antifung-
ine o gel spermicidi.

• Non toccare lo spazzolino prima o dopo la raccolta del campione. 
• Non toccare con lo spazzolino superfici esterne alla provetta per la raccolta del 

campione. 
• La raccolta autonoma dei campioni presuppone l’istruzione da parte di un operatore 

medico-sanitario.
  Il mezzo di trasporto dei campioni (Specimen Transport Medium) contiene sodio 
azide, che può reagire con il piombo o il rame delle tubature generando azidi 
metalliche altamente esplosive. Smaltire in conformità con le vigenti normative 
locali. Contattare il rappresentante QIAGEN di zona o il competente opera-
tore medico-sanitario per informazioni su come smaltire o pulire eventuali 
versamenti del prodotto. 

Istruzioni per la conservazione 

Conservare i kit a 15-30°C. Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza indicata 
accanto al simbolo  sull’etichetta della confezione.
Prelievo e manipolazione dei campioni 
Procedura per la raccolta autonoma di campioni vaginali 
1. Svitare o staccare il tappo dalla provetta e appoggiarlo su una superficie dura e 

piatta con la parte interna rivolta verso l’alto. Prestare attenzione a non versare il 
Specimen Transport Medium (liquido nella provetta).

2. Divaricare delicatamente le grandi labbra della vagina e inserire lo spazzolino 
nell’apertura (fase 2).

3. Far avanzare lo spazzolino ruotandolo delicatamente verso sinistra o verso destra 
fino ad incontrare resistenza (fase 3). Se si avverte dolore o intenso fastidio, 
interrompere la procedura e consultare il proprio assistente o il medico.

4. Tenere delicatamente lo spazzolino in posizione. Contare lentamente fino a 10 
prima di ruotare lo spazzolino. Ruotare lo spazzolino 5 volte per raccogliere il 
campione (fase 4). 

5. Rimuovere lo spazzolino dalla vagina e inserirlo nell’apposita provetta (spazzolino 
verso il basso) finché non tocca il fondo. A questo punto rompere l’estremità dello 
stelo spezzandolo in corrispondenza della linea predefinita; a tale scopo tenere 
saldamente la provetta con una mano e l’estremità dello spazzolino con l’altra (fase 
5). Gettare la parte staccata dello stelo dello spazzolino.

6. Solo la parte inferiore, con lo spazzolino rivolto verso il basso, deve trovarsi 
all’interno della provetta e immersa nel Specimen Transport Medium (liquido nella 
provetta). Applicare saldamente il tappo (fase 6), etichettare chiaramente la provet-
ta, poi consegnarla all’operatore medico-sanitario.

  
  Naam en beoogd gebruik 

Het digene HC2 DNA Collection Device is bedoeld voor de afname en het transport 
van door een arts afgenomen cervixsamples die alleen moeten worden getest met 
de digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV test en de CT/GC DNA test, en van zelf 
afgenomen vaginale samples die alleen moeten worden getest met de digene HC2 
High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. DIT HULPMIDDEL IS NIET BEDOELD VOOR DE AFNAME 
VAN PAPUITSTRIJKJES. 
Voor de beste resultaten moeten gebruikers voordat zij beginnen met het afnemen van 
samples eerst deze instructies lezen en dan alle stappen in de aangegeven volgorde 
uitvoeren. Zie voor aanwijzingen voor de bewaring, het vervoer van samples of de 
afnameprocedure voor de arts, de gebruiksaanwijzing voor sampleafname door de arts 
die in de doos wordt meegeleverd.
Meegeleverde reagentia en materialen
1x1  borstel
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (monstertransportmedium, bevat 0,05% 
natriumazide)
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen 

 Specimen Transport Medium: Waarschuwing! Veroorzaakt lichte huidirritatie. 
Beschermende handschoenen/ beschermende kleding/ oogbescherming/ 
gelaatsbescherming dragen. Het getroffen huidgebied direct wassen met 
water en zeep en grondig afspoelen.

 Niet opnieuw gebruiken.    Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is.
• Gebruik geen cervixborstel bij zwangere vrouwen. Vertel het uw arts als u 

zwanger bent of als u denkt dat u misschien zwanger bent. 
• Zorg dat u geen Specimen Transport Medium (vloeistof uit de slang) in uw 

mond krijgt of doorslikt. Als u toch vloeistof uit de slang in uw mond krijgt of 
doorslikt, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een arts.  

• Zorg dat u geen Specimen Transport Medium (vloeistof uit de slang) inademt. 
Als u toch vloeistof uit de slang inademt, zorg dan dat u frisse lucht krijgt en 
raadpleeg als u klachten krijgt een arts. 

• Als de vloeistof in aanraking komt met uw ogen, spoel de opengehouden ogen 
dan meerdere minuten onder stromend water. Raadpleeg daarna een arts.

• Beschouw alle humane samples als potentieel infectieus.
• Gebruik alleen de digene HC2 HPV DNA test en de digene HC2 CT/GC DNA test 

voor door een arts afgenomen cervixsamples. Samples die met dit systeem zijn 
afgenomen, kunnen niet voor celkweek worden gebruikt.

• Gebruik alleen de digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA test voor zelf afgenomen 
vaginale samples. Samples die met dit systeem zijn afgenomen, kunnen niet voor 
celkweek worden gebruikt.

• Verzamel zelf afgenomen vaginale samples niet als er antischimmelcrème of 
anticonceptie-gel aanwezig is.

• Raak de borstel voordat of nadat het sample is afgenomen niet aan. 
• Raak met de borstel geen enkel oppervlak buiten de afnamebuis aan. 
• Zelf samples afnemen is bedoeld voor gebruik onder toezicht van een medicus.
  Specimen Transport Medium bevat natriumazide, dat kan reageren met loden of 

koperen buizen en explosieve metaalazide-verbindingen kan vormen. Afvoeren 
in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke regelgeving. Neem contact op met uw 
plaatselijke vertegenwoordiger van QIAGEN of met uw plaatselijke medicus 
voor informatie hoe u gemorst materiaal moet afvoeren of reinigen. 

Instructies voor het bewaren 

Bewaar kits bij 15-30°C. Niet gebruiken na de houdbaarheidsdatum die naast 
het symbool   op het etiket van de zak staat vermeld.
Monsterafname en behandeling 
Procedure voor zelf samples afnemen
1. Schroef of trek de dop van de buis en plaats de dop met de binnenkant omhoog op 

een hard, glad oppervlak. Wees voorzichtig, zodat u geen Specimen Transport 
Medium (de vloeistof in de buis) morst.

2. Open voorzichtig de buitenkant van uw vagina en steek de borstel in de opening 
(Stap 2).

3. Breng de borstel verder in door hem zacht linksom of rechtsom te draaien, totdat 
u weerstand voelt (Stap 3). Als u pijn voelt of als het heel vervelend aanvoelt, 
stop dan en raadpleeg uw verpleegkundige of arts.

4. Houd de borstel voorzichtig op zijn plaats. Tel langzaam tot 10 voordat u gaat 
draaien. Draai de borstel 5 maal rond om het sample af te nemen (Stap 4).

5. Verwijder de borstel uit uw vagina en breng hem in de meegeleverde buis (borstel 
naar beneden), totdat hij de bodem van de buis raakt. Breek het uiteinde van de 
handgreep af door hem bij de streep op de handgreep te knikken; daarbij houdt u 
met één hand de buis stevig vast en met de andere hand houdt u het uiteinde van 
de borstel vast (Stap 5). Gooi na het afbreken van de handgreep het afgebroken 
gedeelte weg.

6. Alleen het onderste gedeelte moet in de buis zitten, met de borstel omlaag, en moet 
helemaal in het Specimen Transport Medium (de vloeistof in de buis) zitten. Sluit de 
buis af (Stap 6), voorzie hem van een duidelijk etiket en geef hem aan een medicus.
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  İsim ve Kullanım Amacı 

digene HC2 DNA Collection Device sadece digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV ve 
CT/GC DNA Testleri ile test edilecek doktor tarafından alınmış servikal numunelerin ve 
sadece digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test® ile test edilecek kendi kendine alınmış 
vajinal numunelerin alınması ve nakli için kullanılması amaçlanmıştır. BU CİHAZIN PAP 
ÖRNEĞİ ALINMASI İÇİN KULLANILMASI AMAÇLANMAMIŞTIR. 
En iyi sonuçlar açısından kullanıcılar alma işlemine başlamadan önce bu talimatı 
okumalı ve sonra her adımı listedeki sırayla yapmalıdır. Saklama Talimatı, Numune 
Nakli veya doktor tarafından alma işlemi için dağıtım kutusunda doktor tarafından alma 
kullanma talimatını okuyun.
Sağlanan Reaktifler ve Materyaller 
1x1  Fırça
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (Numune Taşıma Ortamı) (%0,05 sodyum azit 
içerir)
Uyarılar ve Önlemler

 Specimen Transport Medium: Uyarı! Hafif cilt tahrişine yol açar. Koruyucu 
eldiven/koruyucu kıyafet/göz koruyucu/yüz koruyucu kullanın. Etkilenen cilt 
bölgesini hemen su ve sabunla yıkayın ve iyice durulayın.
 Tekrar kullanmayın.     Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın.

• Hamile kadınlarda servikal fırça kullanmayın. Hamile olabileceğinizi 
düşünüyorsanız lütfen doktorunuza haber verin. 

• Specimen Transport Medium (tüp sıvısı) ağzınıza almayın veya yutmayın. Tüp 
sıvısını ağzınıza alır veya yutarsanız hemen bir doktorla irtibat kurun. 

• Specimen Transport Medium (tüp sıvısı) solumayla içinize çekmeyin. Tüp 
sıvısını solumayla içinize çekerseniz temiz havaya çıkın; yakınmanız olursa bir 
doktorla irtibat kurun. 

• Specimen Transport Medium: Uyarı! Hafif cilt tahrişine neden olur. Cilt tahrişi 
oluşursa: Tıbbi öneri/yardım isteyin.

• Gözlerle temas oluşursa gözünüzü akan su altında açık durumda birkaç dakika 
yıkayın. Sonra bir doktora başvurun.

• Tüm insan numunelerinin enfeksiyöz olabileceğini düşünün.
• Doktor tarafından alınmış servikal numuneler için sadece digene HC2 HPV DNA ve 

digene HC2 CT/GC DNA testlerini kullanın. Bu sistemle alınan numuneler kültür için 
kullanılamaz.

• Kendi kendine alınmış vajinal numuneler için sadece digene HC2 High-Risk HPV 
DNA Testini kullanın. Bu sistemle alınan numuneler kültür için kullanılamaz

• Antifungal krem veya kontraseptif jöle mevcutsa kendi kendinize vajinal numuneler 
almayın.

• Numune alınmasından önce ve alındıktan sonra fırçaya dokunmayın. 
• Fırçayı toplama tüpü dışında herhangi bir yüzeye dokundurmayın.
• Kendi kendine alma işleminin bir tıbbi uzmanın rehberliği altında yapılması 

amaçlanmıştır.
Specimen Transport Medium kurşun veya bakır su borularıyla reaksiyona girip 
yüksek ölçüde patlayıcı metal azit bileşenleri oluşturabilecek sodyum azit içerir. 
Yerel düzenlemelerle uyumlu olarak atın. Bir dökülme durumunda malzemeyi 
nasıl temizleyebileceğiniz ve atabileceğinizle ilgili olarak yerel QIAGEN 
Temsilciniz veya yerel tıbbi uzmanınızla irtibat kurun.

Saklama Talimatı  

Kitleri 15-30°C’de saklayın. Poşet etiketinde  sembolü yanında belirtilen son 
kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.

Numune Toplama ve Muamele 
Vajinal Kendi Kendine Alma İşlemi
1. Tüpten kapağı çevirerek veya çekerek çıkarın ve kapağın içi yukarıya bakacak 

şekilde sert ve düz bir yüzeye yerleştirin. Specimen Transport Medium (tüpteki 
sıvı) dökmemeye dikkat edin.

2. Vajeninizin dış kısmını yavaşça açın ve fırçayı açıklığa yerleştirin (Adım 2).
3. Fırçayı dirençle karşılaşıncaya kadar yavaşça sola veya sağa çevirerek 

yerleştirmeye devam edin (Adım 3). Ağrı veya büyük bir rahatsızlık hissederseniz 
durun ve doktor veya hemşirenizle irtibat kurun.

4. Fırçayı yavaşça yerinde tutun. Döndürmeden önce yavaşça 10’a kadar sayın. 
Örneği almak üzere fırçayı daire şeklinde 5 kez döndürün (Adım 4).

5. Fırçayı vajeninizden çıkarın ve sağlanan tüpe (fırça aşağıya bakacak şekilde), dibine 
dokununcaya kadar yerleştirin. Tüpü bir elle sıkıca tutup diğer eli fırçanın ucuna 
yakın yerleştirip sapın ucunu ani bir hareketle saptaki çizgiden kırın (Adım 5). Sapı 
kırdıktan sonra kırılan kısmı atın.

6. Sadece alt kısım, fırça tarafı aşağıda olacak şekilde tüp içinde bulunmalı ve 
Specimen Transport Medium (tüpteki sıvı) batırılmış olmalıdır. Kapağı sıkıca takın 
(Adım 6), tüpü açıkça etiketleyin ve sonra tüpü bir tıbbi uzmana verin.

  
   Navn og bruksområde 

digene HC2 DNA Collection Device er beregnet på innsamling og transport av 
legeinnsamlede cervixprøver som kun skal testes med digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) 
HPV- og CT/GC DNA-tester og selvinnsamlede vaginalprøver som kun skal testes med 
digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. DENNE ENHETEN ER IKKE BEREGNET TIL 
INNSAMLING AV CELLEPRØVER. 
For optimale resultater må brukere lese disse instruksjonene før de 
starter innsamlingen, og deretter utføre hvert trinn i angitt rekkefølge. For 
oppbevaringstransport, prøvetransport eller legeinnsamlingsprosedyren, se 
bruksanvisningen for legeinnsamling i distribusjonsboksen.
Reagenser og materialer som følger med
1x1  Børste
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (prøvetransportmedium, inneholder 0,05 % 
natriumazid) 
Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler

 Specimen Transport Medium: Advarsel! Forårsaker mild hudirritasjon. 
Benytt vernehansker/ verneklær/ vernebriller/ ansiktsskjerm. Vask berørte 
hudområder med vann og såpe, og skyll grundig.

  Ikke til gjenbruk.     Må ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet.
• Ikke bruk cervixbørsten på gravide kvinner. Underrett fastlegen din hvis du tror 

at du kan være gravid.  
• Specimen Transport Medium (rørvæsken) må ikke komme inn i munnen eller 

svelges. Hvis rørvæsken kommer i kontakt med munnen eller svelges det, må 
du kontakte lege øyeblikkelig.  

• Specimen Transport Medium (rørvæsken) må ikke inhaleres (pustes inn). Hvis 
du inhalerer rørvæsken, må du få tilgang til frisk luft. Oppsøk lege hvis du 
opplever ettervirkninger. 

• Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med øynene, må du skylle det åpne øyet i 
flere minutter under rennende vann. Oppsøk deretter lege.

• Alle humane prøver må anses som potensielt smittefarlige. 
• Bruk kun digene HC2 HPV DNA- og digene HC2 CT/GC DNA-testene på 

legeinnsamlede cervixprøver. Prøver samlet inn med dette systemet kan ikke brukes 
til dyrking.

• Bruk kun digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA-testen for selvinnsamlede vaginalprøver. 
Prøver samlet inn med dette systemet kan ikke brukes til dyrking.

• Ikke ta selvinnsamlede vaginalprøver hvis det finnes soppdrepende krem eller 
sæddrepende midler i skjeden.

• Ikke berør børsten før eller etter prøvetakingen.
• Børsten må ikke komme i kontakt med overflater utenfor prøvetakingsrøret. 
• Selvinnsamling må kun utføres under veiledning av medisinsk personell.
 Specimen Transport Medium inneholder natriumazid, som kan reagere med 

bly- eller kopperrør og danne svært eksplosive metallazider. Avhendes i samsvar 
med lokale forskrifter. Kontakt din lokale QIAGEN-representant eller ditt lokale 
medisinske personell for å finne ut hvordan du avhender eller rengjør søl. 

Oppbevaringsinstruksjoner

Oppbevar sett ved 15–30 °C. Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen angitt ved 
siden av symbolet   på poseetiketten.
instruksjoner om prøvetaking og -håndtering
Prosedyre for selvinnsamling av vaginalprøver

1. Skru eller trekk av hetten fra røret og plasser den på en hard, flat overflate med 
hettens innside vendt opp. Pass på at du ikke søler Specimen Transport Medium 
(væsken i røret).

2. Åpne utsiden av skjeden forsiktig og sett børsten inn i åpningen (trinn 2). 
3. Fortsett å sette inn børsten ved å rotere den forsiktig til venstre eller høyre til du 

støter på motstand (trinn 3). Hvis du opplever smerter eller kraftig ubehag, må 
du stoppe og rådføre deg med sykepleieren eller legen.

4. Hold børsten forsiktig på plass. Tell langsomt til 10 før du roterer. Roter børsten 5 
ganger i en sirkel for å samle inn prøven (trinn 4). 

5. Ta børsten ut av skjeden og sett den helt ned i bunnen av det medfølgende røret 
(med børsten vendt nedover). Bryt av enden av håndtaket ved streken på håndtaket 
mens du holder røret fast med én hånd og griper nær enden av børsten med den 
andre (trinn 5). Når du har brutt av håndtaket, kaster du den avbrutte delen.

6. Kun den nedre delen, med børstesiden ned, skal befinne seg i røret, senket ned i 
Specimen Transport Medium (væsken i røret). Sett på hetten (trinn 6), merk røret 
tydelig, og overrekk det til medisinsk personell.

  
  Nome e utilização prevista 

O digene HC2 DNA Collection Device destina-se à colheita e transporte de amostras 
cervicais colhidas pelo médico para serem testadas exclusivamente com os testes 
digene Hybrid Capture® 2 (HC2) HPV e CT/GC DNA e amostras vaginais auto-colhidas 
para serem testadas exclusivamente com o digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA 
Test®. ESTE DISPOSITIVO NÃO SE DESTINA À COLHEITA DE ESFREGAÇOS 
CERVICAIS. 
Para melhores resultados, os utilizadores devem primeiro ler estas instruções antes 
de iniciar a colheita e depois executar cada passo pela ordem indicada. Para obter 
as instruções de armazenamento, informações para o transporte de amostras ou o 
procedimento de colheita pelo médico, consultar as instruções de utilização de colheita 
pelo médico fornecidas na caixa.
Reagentes e materiais fornecidos
1x1  escova
1x1ml  Specimen Transport Medium (meio de transporte de amostras) (contém 
0,05% de azida de sódio)
Avisos e precauções

  Specimen Transport Medium: Atenção! Causa uma irritação suave da 
pele. Usar luvas de protecção/ vestuário de protecção/ protecção ocular/ 
protecção facial. Lavar imediatamente a área da pele afetada com água e 
sabão e passar bem por água.

 Não reutilizar.     Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada. 
• Não utilizar a escova cervical em mulheres grávidas. Informar o médico em 

caso de gravidez. 
• Não colocar na boca nem ingerir Specimen Transport Medium (líquido do 

tubo). Contactar imediatamente um médico, se o líquido tiver sido colocado na 
boca ou em caso de ingestão.  

• Não inalar (respirar) o Specimen Transport Medium (líquido do tubo). • 
Em caso de inalação do líquido do tubo, respirar ar fresco; consultar um 
médico em caso de queixas. 

• Em caso de contacto com os olhos, manter o olho aberto e passar água 
corrente durante vários minutos. Depois, consultar um médico.

• Considerar todas as amostras como potencialmente infeciosas.
• Utilizar apenas os testes digene HC2 HPV DNA e digene HC2 CT/GC DNA para 

amostras cervicais colhidas pelo médico. As amostras colhidas com este sistema 
não podem ser utilizadas para cultura.

• Utilizar apenas o teste digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA para amostras vaginais 
auto-colhidas. As amostras colhidas com este sistema não podem ser utilizadas 
para cultura.

• Não proceder à auto-colheita de amostras vaginais se se verificar a presença de 
creme antifúngico ou gel contracetivo.

• Não tocar na escova antes ou após a colheita da amostra.

• Não tocar com a escova em qualquer superfície externa do tubo de colheita.
• A auto-colheita destina-se a ser realizada sob a orientação de um médico.

O Specimen Transport Medium contém azida de sódio, a qual poderá reagir 
com canalizações de chumbo ou cobre e formar compostos de azida metálica 
altamente explosivos. Descartar em conformidade com os regulamentos 
locais. Contactar o representante QIAGEN local ou o médico para obter 
informações sobre como eliminar ou limpar derrames. 

Instruções de armazenamento

Armazenar os kits a 15-30 °C. Não utilizar após a data de validade indicada ao 
lado no símbolo  no rótulo da bolsa.

Colheita e manuseamento de amostras
Procedimento de auto-colheita vaginal
1.  Desapertar ou puxar a tampa do tubo e colocá-lo sobre uma superfície rígida 

com o interior da tampa voltado para cima. Tomar cuidado para não derramar o 
Specimen Transport Medium (líquido no tubo).

2. Abrir com cuidado a parte exterior da vagina e inserir a escova na abertura (passo 2).
3. Continuar a inserir a escova, rodando-a suavemente para a esquerda ou para 

a direita até encontrar resistência (passo 3). Em caso de dor ou de grande 
desconforto, parar e consultar uma enfermeira ou um médico.

4. Segurar cuidadosamente a escova em posição. Contar devagar até 10 antes de 
rodar. Rodar a escova 5 vezes num círculo para colher a amostra (passo 4).

5. Remover a escova da vagina e colocá-la no interior do tubo fornecido (escova 
voltada para baixo) até tocar no fundo. Partir a extremidade da pega, dobrando na 
linha existente na pega enquanto segura firmemente no tubo com uma mão (passo 
5). Depois de partir a pega, descartar a parte partida.

6. Apenas a parte inferior da escova deve estar no tubo e mergulhada em Specimen 
Transport Medium (líquido no tubo). Apertar a tampa (passo 6), rotular claramente o 
tubo, e entregá-lo a um médico.  

  Namn och användningsområde 
digene HC2 DNA Collection Device är avsett för provtagning och transport av 
cervixprover tagna av läkare som endast ska testas med digene Hybrid Capture® 2 
(HC2) HPV- och CT/GC DNA-tester och självtagna vaginalprover som endast ska 
testas med digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA Test®. DETTA INSTRUMENT ÄR INTE 
AVSETT FÖR PAP-PROVTAGNING. 
För bästa resultat måste användaren först läsa igenom anvisningarna innan 
provtagningen påbörjas och därefter utföra stegen i den angivna ordningen. Information 
om förvaringsanvisningar, provtransport eller proceduren för provtagning av läkare 
finns i bruksanvisningen för provtagning som görs av läkare i fördelningslådan.
Reagenser och material som medföljer
1x1  Borste
1x1ml  STM (provtransportmedium) (innehåller 0,05 % natriumazid)
Varningar och försiktighet 

Specimen Transport Medium: Varning! Orsakar lätt hudirritation. Använd 
skyddshandskar/ skyddskläder/ ögonskydd/ ansiktsskydd. Tvätta 
omedelbart hudområdet med vatten och tvål, och skölj noggrant.

 Får ej återanvändas.   Använd inte produkten om förpacknin gen är skadad.

• Cervixborste får inte användas på gravida kvinnor. Berätta för din läkare om du 
tror att du är gravid. 

• Specimen Transport Medium (rörvätska) får inte förtäras. Om du får rörvätska i 
munnen eller säljer rörvätska ska du omedelbart söka läkarvård.  

• Specimen Transport Medium (rörvätska) får inte inhaleras (andas in). Om 
du inhalerar rörvätskan behöver du andas frisk luft; sök läkarvård om du får 
besvär. 

• Specimen Transport Medium (STM): Varning! Orsakar lindrig hudirritation. Om 
hudirritation uppstår: Kontakta läkare.

• Vid kontakt med ögonen ska du skölja ögonen öppna i flera minuter under 
rinnande vatten. Sök därefter läkarvård.

• Betrakta alla humana prover som potentiellt smittsamma.
• Använd endast digene HC2 HPV DNA- och digene HC2 CT/GC DNA-testerna för 

cervixprover tagna av läkare. Prover som tas med detta system kan inte användas 
för odling

• Använd endast digene HC2 High-Risk HPV DNA-testet för självprovtagning av 
vaginalprover. Prover som tas med detta system kan inte användas för odling.

• Om antimykotisk kräm eller spermiedödande medel används ska självprovtagning av 
vaginalprover inte göras.

• Rör inte vid borsten innan eller efter provet har tagits. 
• Borsten får inte vidröra ytor utanför provtagningsröret.
• Självprovtagning är avsedd att användas under vägledning av sjukvårdspersonal.

Specimen Transport Medium innehåller natriumazid, som kan reagera med 
bly- eller kopparrör och bilda högexplosiva metallazidföreningar. Kassera dem i 
enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. Kontakta lokal representant för QIAGEN eller 
sjukvårdspersonal om hur du kasserar eller rengör spill. 

Provtagning och provhantering

 Förvara satser vid 15–30 °C. Använd inte efter utgångsdatumet som anges 
bredvid symbolen  på påsens etikett.
Provtagning och provhantering
Procedur för vaginal självprovtagning
1. Skruva av eller dra av locket från röret och lägg ner det på en hård plan yta med 

lockets insida uppåt. Var försiktig så att du inte spiller ut Specimen Transport 
Medium (vätska i röret).

2. Sära på blygdläpparna och för försiktigt in borsten i slidöppningen (steg 2).
3. Fortsätt att föra in borsten genom att varsamt rotera borsten till vänster eller till 

höger tills du känner ett motstånd (steg 3). Om du upplever smärta eller stort 
obehag ska du sluta och rådfråga sjuksköterska eller läkare.

4. Håll borsten varsamt på plats. Räkna långsamt till 10 innan du roterar borsten. 
Rotera borsten 5 gånger i en cirkel för att ta provet (steg 4). 

5. För ut borsten ur slidan och lägg den i det medföljande röret (borsten ska peka 
nedåt) tills den når botten. Bryt av handtagets ände genom att knäcka av den vid 
linjen på handtaget. Det gör du genom att hålla ett stadigt tag om röret med en hand 

och placera den andra handen nära borstens ände (steg 5). När du har brutit av 
handtaget kan du kassera det.

6. Endast den nedre delen, med borsten pekandes nedåt, ska vara i röret och nersänkt 
i Specimen Transport Medium (vätskan i röret). Skruva åt locket (steg 6), märk röret 
tydligt och ge det sedan till sjukvårdspersonal.

Sample to Insight


